

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/22/2021 11:15 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100236-0

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, LOCAL 1950,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT
RELATIONS COMMISSION, a Washington State Agency,
and SHORELINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE,

Respondents.

**SHORELINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE'S ANSWER TO
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JOHN D. CLARK
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 28537
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
John.Clark@atg.wa.gov
(206) 389-2051
OID 91035

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Union Disagreed with College’s Payment of the Newly Bargained Salary Increase in the CBA.....	3
	B. The ULP Procedural History and Decision to Defer the Contract Dispute Issues to Arbitration.....	4
IV.	WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	9
	A. Union’s Desire to Reduce the Commission’s Authority to Defer Contract Issues to Arbitration is Not an Issue of Substantial Public Interest.....	9
	1. Union’s Narrow Interpretation of Commission’s Deferral Rules Disregards the Rule’s Plain Language and Violates RCW 41.58.020(4).....	14
	2. The Decision to Defer Issues to Arbitration does not Require an Arbitrator to Decide any Statutory ULP claims.....	17
	3. Commission is not Prohibited from Bifurcating ULP Claims.....	22
	4. The Decision does not “Abdicate” the Commission’s ULP Authority or Responsibilities.....	26
	5. The Union’s Desired Outcome Would Result in Both Parties Having No Meaningful Remedy for this Dispute.....	27

V. CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Fed'n of Tchrs., Loc. 1950 v. Pub. Emp. Rels. Comm'n</i> , 493 P.3d 1212 (2021).....	8, 14, 15, 16, 22
<i>City of Fed. Way v. Pub. Emp't Relations Comm'n</i> , 93 Wn. App. 509, 970 P.2d 752 (1998).....	28
<i>City of Kelso</i> , Decision 10233-A (PECB, 2010)	11, 24
<i>City of Tukwila</i> , Decision 380 (PECB, 1991).....	10, 26
<i>City of Walla Walla</i> , Decision 104 (PECB, 1976).....	10
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 288 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Hardee v. DSHS</i> , 172 Wn.2d 1, 256 P.3d 339 (2011).....	28
<i>IAFF, Local 404 v. City of Walla Walla</i> , Decision 104 (PECB, 1976).....	24
<i>Lakewood Sch. Dist.</i> , Decision 755-A (PECB, 1980)	11, 24
<i>Local 2916, IAFF v. Pub. Emp't Relations Comm'n</i> , 128 Wn.2d 375, 907 P.2d 1204 (1995).....	9
<i>Manson Sch. Dist.</i> , Decision 3813 (PECB, 1991).....	10

<i>Stevens Cnty.</i> , Decision 2602 (PECB, 1987).....	10
<i>Tapper v. State Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	28
<i>Wash. Educ. Ass'n v. Finley Sch. Dist.</i> , Decision 7806 (PECB, 2002).....	25
<i>Whatcom Cnty. Deputy Sheriff's Guild v. Whatcom Cnty.</i> , Decision 8512 (PECB, 2005).....	10

Statutes

RCW 28B.52.065.....	9
RCW 28B.52.073.....	9
RCW 28B.52.073(1)(e).....	23
RCW 34.05.570	27
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	8
RCW 41.58.020(4).....	1, 2, 9, 10, 15, 23
RCW 41.59.140(1)(a)	24
RCW 41.59.140(1)(e)	24

Regulations

WAC 391-08-003.....	17
WAC 391-45-110.....	11
WAC 391-45-110(2).....	11
WAC 391-45-110(3).....	2, 12, 13, 14, 23, 26
WAC 391-45-110(3)(a)	13, 16, 25

WAC 391-45-110(3)(b)	26
WAC 391-45-270(1)(b)	11, 24
